

09-2349-ag

United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ROBERTO CARDENAS ABREU,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

A46-046-300

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION AND
THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ROBERTO CARDENAS ABREU**

Jonathan E. Gradess
New York State
Defenders Association
194 Washington Ave.,
Ste. 500
Albany, NY 12210
(518) 465-3524

Manuel D. Vargas
Immigrant Defense Project
3 West 29th Street, Suite 80
New York, NY 10001
(212) 725-6422

Julia J. Peck
4 Times Square,
24th Floor
New York, NY
10036
(212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE FINALITY RULE DOES NOT APPLY WITH EQUAL FORCE TO LATE-FILED APPEALS, WHICH FALL SQUARELY WITHIN NEW YORK’S DIRECT APPEAL STATUTE	5
II. AN EXAMINATION OF THE OPERATION OF NEW YORK’S LATE APPEAL PROCEDURE REVEALS THAT THE BOARD’S SPECULATIVE CONCERNS ABOUT THE ALLEGED “DELAY” AND “UNCERTAINTY” OF SECTION 460.30 PROCEEDINGS ARE NOT BORNE OUT IN PRACTICE	11
III. APPLICATION OF THE FINALITY RULE TO ACCEPTED LATE-FILED APPEALS HELPS PROTECT ESTABLISHED APPELLATE REMEDIES AND PROMOTES CONFIDENCE IN THE FAIRNESS AND INTEGRITY OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND IMMIGRATION SYSTEMS	15
A. Interpreting IIRIRA to have Eliminated the Finality Rule – Even if Only With Respect to Late Appeals – is Likely to Seriously Impair, if Not Entirely Extinguish, Many Immigrants’ Ability to Pursue Established Appellate Remedies and to Challenge Erroneous Deportation Orders.....	16
B. Continued Recognition of the Finality Rule, Including its Application to Late-Filed Appeals, Helps Promote the Important Error-Correcting and Legitimizing Functions of the Appellate Process.....	18

IV.	AS A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD RECOGNIZED, THERE IS NO INDICATION IN THE LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE OR HISTORY OF IIRIRA THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO ABROGATE THE LONGSTANDING FINALITY RULE, AND IMPORTANT DUE PROCESS, INTERPRETATIVE, AND FAIRNESS CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT ITS CONTINUED RECOGNITION	23
A.	In Basing IIRIRA’s Determination of Conviction on the Ozkok Test, Congress Gave No Indication that it Intended to Abandon the Well-Established Finality Rule.....	24
B.	Abrogation of the Finality Rule Would Present Serious Due Process and Fairness Problems and Create Doctrinal Incoherence.....	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<u>In re Cardenas Abreu</u> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 795 (B.I.A. 2009)	passim
<u>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</u> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	30
<u>In re Gould</u> , 177 Vt. 7, 852 A.2d 632, 2004 VT 46 (2004)	22
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	30
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	16
<u>Lorillard, Div. of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</u> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	25
<u>Marino v. INS</u> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976).....	2, 3, 7, 23
<u>Monessen Southwestern Railway Co. v. Morgan</u> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	27
<u>Montilla v. INS</u> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7, 24
<u>New York Council, Association of Civilian Technicians v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</u> , 757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985)	25
<u>In re Ozkok</u> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (B.I.A. 1988)	24, 25
<u>In re Pickering</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (B.I.A. 2003), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> <u>sub nom. Pickering v. Gonzales</u> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<u>Pino v. Landon</u> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955).....	2, 3, 23
<u>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Services</u> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<u>In re Punu</u> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 224 (B.I.A. 1998).....	26
<u>Saleh v. Gonzales</u> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<u>Smith v. Gonzalez</u> , 468 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<u>State v. Stead</u> , 186 Conn. 222, 440 A.2d 299 (1982).....	22

<u>Sutherland v. Reno</u> , 228 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<u>Thapa v. Gonzales</u> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<u>In re Thomas</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 20 (B.I.A. 1995).....	25
<u>United States v. Azeem</u> , 946 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<u>Walcott v. Chertoff</u> , 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(i)(1).....	27
Act of April 7, ch. 56, pt. AAA, § 4, 2009 N.Y. Laws No. 2, 163 (McKinney) (to be codified at N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law art. 216) (effective Oct. 7, 2009).....	10
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(4).....	23
Conn. R. App. P. 60-2	22
Conn. R. App. P. 66-1(a).....	22, 23
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10 (McKinney 2005).....	8, 9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.20 (McKinney 2005).....	9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 450.10 (McKinney 2005).....	8
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 460.10 (McKinney 2005).....	6, 8
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 460.30 (McKinney 2005).....	7, 8
Vt. R. App. P. 4(d).....	22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashwin Gokhale, Note, <u>Finality of Conviction, the Right to Appeal, and Deportation Under <i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft</i>: The Case of the Dog that Did Not Bark</u> , 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 241 (2005).....	16, 17
--	--------

Committee on Criminal Justice Operations, Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <u>The Immigration Consequences of Deferred Adjudication Programs in New York</u> (2007), available at http://www.nycbar.org/pdf/report/Immigration.pdf	9, 10
Criminal Court of the City of New York 2008 Annual Report (Aug. 2009), available at http://www.courts.state.ny.us/courts/nyc/criminal/AnnualReport2008.pdf	19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-879 (1997).....	26
NYSDA Advisory, Missed Deadlines for Filing a Notice of Appeal – CPL section 460.30 to the Rescue (Sept. 2009)	13, 14, 17, 21
New York Division of Probation & Correctional Alternatives, Directory of Alternatives to Incarceration (ATI) Programs, http://www.dpca.state.ny.us/ati_directory.htm (last visited Sept. 28, 2009).....	9
Labe M. Richman, <u>Deported Defendants: Challenging Convictions From Outside U.S?</u> , N.Y.L.J., June 14, 2006	16
State of New York, Thirtieth Annual Report of The Chief Administrator of the Courts for Calendar Year 2007, available at http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reports/annual/pdfs/2007annualreport.pdf	19
The Spangenberg Group, Status of Indigent Defense in New York: A Study for Chief Judge Kaye’s Commission on the Future of Indigent Defense Services, Final Report (June 16, 2006), available at http://www.courts.state.ny.us/ip/indigentdefense-commission/SpangenbergGroupReport.pdf	19, 20
Standing Committee on Legal Aid & Indigent Defendants, <u>Gideon’s Broken Promise: America’s Continuing Quest for Equal Justice</u> (Dec. 2004), available at http://www.abanet.org/legal/services/sclaid/defender/brokenpromise/fullreport.pdf	20
